

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

JOHN M. BAKER
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE M. SWENSON
GREENE ESPEL PLLP
222 South 9th Street,
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830
jbaker@greeneespel.com

September 4, 2024

130411



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. This Court should succinctly answer the Question Presented (as an interpretation of the pre-2023 version of NEPA), and stop without opining on other issues.....	4
B. In answering the Question Presented, the Court should honor its commitment to textualism and plain meaning.....	7
C. If the Court is open to non-textual interpretations of NEPA, it should consider how the limitation on NEPA sought by Petitioners would create a “policy vacuum.”.....	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103, 122 S.Ct. 511, 151 L.Ed.2d 489 (2001)	6
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>City of Oxford, Ga. v. FAA</i> , 428 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	9, 11
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Eagle Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Herr v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kentuckians for Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)</i>	12
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)</i>	9, 10, 11
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy, 460 U.S. 766 (1983)</i>	16
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Smith, 525 U.S. 459, 119 S.Ct. 924, 142 L.Ed.2d 929 (1999)</i>	6
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)</i>	7, 11, 12, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC (Sabal Trail), 867 F.3d 1357 (D. C. Cir. 2017)</i>	4
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein, 496 U.S. 617 (1990)</i>	6
<i>Vermont Yankee v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 435 U.S. 519 (1978)</i>	16
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)</i>	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b)	15
42 U.S.C. § 4331	7
42 U.S.C. § 4332	9
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 4336(a)(4)	5
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(a)(3)	9
Pub. L. No. 118-5, Div. C, Tit. III, §321(a), 137 Stat. 38	5
Pub. L. No. 118-5, Div. C, Tit. III, §321(b), 137 Stat. 38	5
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
116th Cong., Second Sess., H.R. 8333	5
117th Cong., First Sess., H.R. 2515	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
AM. INST. OF CERTIFIED PLANNERS, AICP CODE OF ETHICS AND PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT (Nov. 2021), <i>available at</i> https://planning-org-uploaded-media.s3.amazonaws.com/document/add38c5d-71d4-4915-92d6-650140adf7fbAICP-Code-of-Ethics-and-Professional-Conduct-2021.pdf	2
COUNCIL ON ENVT'L QUALITY, A CITIZEN'S GUIDE TO NEPA: HAVING YOUR VOICE HEARD (Jan. 2021), <i>available at</i> https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/get-involved/citizens-guide-to-nepa-2021.pdf	15
Diana C. Mendes, <i>Environmental Impact Assessment</i> , in AM. PLANNING ASS'N, PLANNING AND URBAN DESIGN STANDARDS: STUDENT EDITION (Frederick R. Steiner & Kent Butler eds., 2007)	13
J.B. Ruhl & Kyle Robisch, <i>Agencies Running from Agency Discretion</i> , 58 WM. & MARY L. REV. 97 (2016)	13
JORDAN YIN, URBAN PLANNING FOR DUMMIES (2012)	14
JOSEPH DEANGELIS ET AL., AM. PLANNING ASS'N, PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE REPORT NO. 596, PLANNING FOR INFRASTRUCTURE RESILIENCE (2019)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
THOMAS DANIELS, ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING HANDBOOK (2d ed. 2017)	11
